PRINTED: 04/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

1	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING			l	C	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313104	D. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/2	22/2023	
					33 COUNTY ROAD			
FAMILY	OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		Т	ENAFLY, NJ 07670			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕŒ	000				
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerg Provider and Suppl		F(000				
	Complaint #s NJ00	0168846						
	STANDARD SURV	'EY: 11/22/23						
	CENSUS: 55							
	SAMPLE SIZE: 18							
F 690	determine complian Requirements for L Complaint investiga during this survey. survey.	urvey was conducted to nce with 42 CFR Part 483, ong-Term Care Facilities. ations were also completed Deficiencies were cited for this ontinence, Catheter, UTI	F 6	890			12/30/23	
SS=D	I .							
	resident who is con admission receives maintain continenc	facility must ensure that attinent of bladder and bowel on a services and assistance to e unless his or her clinical ames such that continence is						
	incontinence, base comprehensive ass ensure that- (i) A resident who e	sessment, the facility must enters the facility without an						
LABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

12/08/2023

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315164	B. WING _		I	22/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670		2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	indwelling catheter resident's clinical or catheterization was (ii) A resident who indwelling catheter is assessed for renas possible unless demonstrates that and (iii) A resident who receives appropriate prevent urinary traccontinence to the essential service of the essential service with the service of the essential service in the service with the service of the essential service of the esse	is not catheterized unless the ondition demonstrates that a necessary; enters the facility with an or subsequently receives one noval of the catheter as soon the resident's clinical condition catheterization is necessary; is incontinent of bladder the treatment and services to cott infections and to restore extent possible. The resident with fecal don'the resident's sessment, the facility must ent who is incontinent of bowel the treatment and services to formal bowel function as The resident with facility failed to formal bowel function as The resident with facility failed to formal bowel function as The resident with facility failed to formal bowel function as The resident with facility failed to formal bowel function as formal bowel function as The spread of infection to a cory of fix Order 26.481 and practice was identified for 1 dent #7) reviewed for care and was	F 69	Concern. F 690-Bowel/Bladder Incontic Catheter, UTI CFR(s): 483.2 Based on observation, intervecord review it was determing facility failed to provide (Ex October 20.48) care in a manner to spread of infection to a residuation of (Ex Order 26.481) deficient practice was identification to (Resident #7) review	view, and ined that the order 26.4B1 o prevent the dent with a		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315164	B. WING	_			2
NAME OF F	DOWNER OF OURDINER	313104	D. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/2	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		13	B3 COUNTY ROAD ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	11/15/23 at 9:38 Al (daytime) Ex Order constraint open to air shung from a handra On 11/15/23 at 9:30 the US FOIA (b)(6) Resident #7. The Ex Order 26:481 was a stated the excount at the t	M and observed a small 26.4B1 with uncapped stored in a plastic bag which ail next to the toilet. 8 AM, the surveyor interviewed assigned to confirmed the confirmed the confirmed the confirmed sound be capped. She further anything about it" when	F6	590	Resident #7 was identified that the with uncapped tubing to air stored in aplastic bag which he from a handrail next to the toilet. How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affect deficient practice. Resident #7 was immediately assembled the bag was immediately discarded and change	open ung cted by	
	the US FOIA (b)(6) the unit. The uncapped Ex Order resident's bathroom residents sharing the resident, Resident as to why the A review of the electhe following inform The resident was a diagnoses of Ex Order 26.4E Record included a the use of an Ex Order 26.4E The USESSOURCE 25.4D Admin The USESSOURCE 25.4D	confirmed the presence of an bag in the bag in the n. She stated of the four he bathroom, only one #7, had an Ex Order 26.4B1 ed she would educate the needed to be capped. ctronic medical record revealed nation. dmitted to the facility with the record revealed nation. Treatment Administration physician's order for reder 26.4B1 ission Minimum Data Set			All residents will foley catheter was assessed to ensure the catheter tip capped and stored in the plastic bather and procedure regarding care. Foley catheter was discussed with and License nurses that the urinary will be capped and stored properly. No other residents were affected of deficient practice. How we identified other residents/athat could potentially be affected. All residents in the Facility have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to residents (current and future).	g. Te of SECULIA The bag This Teas Teas Tean Tean Tean Tean Tean Tean Tean Tean	
	care of the residen the resident used a	ment tool used to guide the t, included in Section that that the condex 26.4B1 at the resident had a current			place to assist this area of concern All Certified Nursing Assistance and License Nurses were re in serviced regarding the policy and procedure	d	

` ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315164	B. WING				C 11/22/2023	
		CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670				
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFI) TAG	x	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	the concern of the use Corder 26.481 with LUS FOIA (b)(6) US FOIA (b)(6) The provided policy for Urinary Corder 2010. General Gui	is PM, the surveyor discussed uncapped Ex Order 26.4B1 IS FOIA (b)(6) the , and the , and the . the surveyor with the facility's atheter Care, revised October deline #1 included the in a closed drainage system."	F 6	90	Foley catheter care. DON or designee will review/ audit residents with Foley Catheter weekl days and thereafter. DON or designee will check resident Foley catheter during clinical rounds weekly. Audits will be monitored for complete the Administrator and will be discuss the morning clinical meeting. Interdisciplinary Team will determine continued auditing is necessary one 100% compliance threshold is met. plan can be amended when indicate Adverse findings will be immediately addressed. How the concern will be monitored a title of person responsible for monitored at title of person responsible for monitored and title of person responsible for monitored an	at with a 2x tion by sed in the if the individual in the individual individual in the individual individual individual in the indivi		
	Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr CFR(s): 483.45(a)(l	ocedures/Pharmacist/Records	F 7	55	12/30/23.		12/30/23	
	§483.45 Pharmacy	Services						

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315164	B. WING			22/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 755	drugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(g). The fapersonnel to admin permits, but only ur a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedipharmaceutical ser that assure the accidispensing, and ad biologicals) to mee: §483.45(b) Service must employ or obtipharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provides a service of the provide facility. §483.45(b)(2) Estain receipt and dispositis sufficient detail to expect the reconciliation; and	ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain element described in cility may permit unlicensed ister drugs if State law order the general supervision of the ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility the services of a licensed dides consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in the services of a licensed when the services of a licensed dides consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in the services and the services of a licensed drugs in the services of all controlled drugs	F 7					
	This REQUIREMED by: Based on observareview, it was deter provide pharmaceu with professional straccurately administraccurately administraccurate.	tion, interview and record mined that the facility failed to tical services in accordance andards to a.) acquire, ter and document a medication one (1) of five		Concern. F755- Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/Pharmacy CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(

PRINTED: 04/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVILI	TO I OIL MEDIOAILE	A MEDICAID SERVICES			<u> </u>	IVID IVO.	0930-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING			l .	22/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
			133 COUNTY ROAD					
FAMILY (OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC						
					ENAFLY, NJ 07670			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	(5) residents, (Resimedication administer medicat (5) residents, (2 saland #53 and 3 unsalad) by one (1) of twadministering mornand c.) accurately of an as needed (P	dent #50), observed during the stration observation, b.) ions in a timely manner to five mpled residents: Resident #23 ampled Residents #1, #2 and to (2) nurses observed ing medications on document the administration RN) medication [STORM 1998]) for residents, (Resident #44),	F7	755	Based on observation, interview an record review, it was determined the facility failed to provide pharmaceus services in accordance with professtandards to a.)acquire, accurately administer and document a medical (Ex Order 26.4B1) [INTERPORT 10/7/23 until surveyor inquiry of 11/16/23 for one (1) of five (5) reside (Resident #50), observed during the	at the tical sional ation on dents,		
	Reference: New Je 45. Chapter 11. Nur Practice Act for the "The practice of nur professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotion such services as called the counseling, a supportive to or respective to or respective to or the physician or dentist	rsey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: rsing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual and potential onal health problems, through ase finding, health teaching, and provision of care torative of life and wellbeing, ical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized."			medication administration observat administer medications in a timely to five (5) residents, (2 sampled residents, (2 sampled residents, (2 sampled residents, (2) and #53 and 3unsan Residents #1, #2 and #3) by one (1) (2) nurses observed administering morning medications on 11/16/23 ac.) accurately document the administration of an as needed (PRN) medication (PRS) medication for one (1) of nine (9) resident #44), reviewed for medication management. Resident #50, #23 #53, #1, #2, #3 and resident #44 were re assessafter medication administration with significant changes.	tion, b.) manner sidents npled l)of two and stration dents, eation		
	45, Chapter 11. Nur Practice Act for the "The practice of nur nurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and pro restorative care, un	rsey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: rsing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of case the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health vision of supportive and der the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally n or dentist."			Resident with Ex Order 26.4B1 order was confirmed to said medication was not available it cart during medication administration was not given to the resident timely. Resident #50 was assessed with Was not other resident was affected of the said medication.	n the on and /.		

deficient practice.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING				22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670			22/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pa The deficient practi following: REFER TO F759	ige 6 ces were evidenced by the	F 7	755	How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affect deficient practice.	cted by	
	medication administhe presence of and US FOIA (b)(6)	:37 AM, during the morning stration pass, the surveyor, in other surveyor, observed the preparing seven ich included one			Affected was counselled regardallure to document	_	
	for Resident #50. The stated that he was unable to find the Ex Order 26.4B1 capsule in the medication cart and would have to check with the US FOIA (b)(6) or call the physician.				Corporate educator performed a competency on 11/26/23 to license regarding medication administration. No residents were affected with this deficient practice.	n.	
	the USFOIA (D)(B) join the and assisted the USFOIA Capsules. The USFOIA UNABLE to find the Example to find	AM, the surveyors observed at the medication cart in searching the medication cart 26.4B1 A(b)(6) stated that she was x Order 26.4B1 If have to check why it was not			How we identified other residents/a that could potentially be affected. All residents have the potential to b affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all resider (current and future).	e	
	On 11/16/23 at 10:0 completed administ to Resident #50 wh seven (7) medication time of 9 AM. The sthe seven administer according the electronic medicating to corresponded with	28 AM, the tering the morning medications ich included six (6) of the constant had an administration surveyors had not observed the Ex Order 26.4B1 to the PO. The signed cation administration record the number five (5) which "Hold/see Progress Notes" for of the Ex Order 26.4B1			Measures to ensure were/will be puplace to assist this area of concern License nurses was re in serviced regarding medication administration focusing on omission, reading the medication label correctly. When medication is unavailable to report immediately for medication substitute. Don or designee will educate licens nurses to report any missing medication when medication is not delivered.	to MD ution.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		315164	B. WING			C 11/22/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		133	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 COUNTY ROAD ENAFLY, NJ 07670		LILOLO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	The surveyor review Resident #50. A review of the resirevealed diagnoses revealed diagnoses and that the land NJ E A review of the adm (MDS), an assessmanagement of careference date of resident had a brief (BIMS) score of resident had a Ex (addition, the MDS in that the land NJ E A review of the Orda physician's order lex Order 26.4B1 Give capsule Ex NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Give capsule Ex NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Give capsule Ex NJ Exec Order 26.4B1 Give capsule ex land that this was had that the handout that morning given it to him. The was working on local capsule of the handout that morning or local capsule for the handout the handout that morning or local capsule for the handout that morning or local capsule for the handout the hando	dent's Admission Record (AR) which included which included which included which included with an assessment rewealed interview for mental status out of 15, indicating that the resident spoke were order 26.4B1. In revealed in section were section of the condense of the resident spoke were order 26.4B1. In revealed in section were section of the condense of the cond	F7	755	Unit manager or designee will audit charts weekly X 1 month then month 90 days and thereafter for new order availability of medication. Pharmacy Consultant or designee with observed 3 licensed nurses monthly months and thereafter for medication administration pass. Audits will be monitored for complete the Administrator and will be discuss the morning clinical meeting. Interdisciplinary Team will determine continued auditing is necessary one 100% compliance threshold is met. plan can be amended when indicated Adverse findings will be immediated addressed. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monitored title of person responsible for monitored resolution. This will be included in requality Assurance Performance Improvement and this will a part of quarterly QA program. Dates when concern will be completed 12/30/23.	will be y X 6 on tion by sed in the ce This ed. by and toring.	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315164	B. WING			C 11/22/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670	IP CODE	1112212020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD B THE APPROPRI			
F 755	the US FOIA (b)(6) was in the facility Med Pass information On 11/16/23 at 1:4 the who stated in-service information Pass that morning the medication pass nurses. A review of the Medinformation handout that under "Miscella Medications: If a mmed cart, notify and backup supply. If notify the physician stat delivery from pto administer later surveyor to let then resolved." On 11/16/23 at 1:10 the US FOIA (b)(1) The US FOIA (b)(1	8 AM, the surveyor interviewed who stated that the ity this morning and gave out	F 7	755				
	order could take a	couple days to come in so hev requested a small amount						

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315164	B. WING			1	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		133	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUNTY ROAD NAFLY, NJ 07670	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	of the OTC medica	age 9 tion be delivered from the so that it would be available to	F 7	755			
	At that time, the sureviewed a Fax Log 10:29 AM that she facility would receive pharmacy. The pharmacy. The to 11 PM shift would because she had a obtained a PO to a The USFOIA(ID)(6) could	g dated x order 26.451 and timed for had completed so that the ve the Ex Order 26.4B1 also stated that the 3 PM d administer the medication also called the physician and dminister the medication late. not speak to why the t available for the 9 AM					
	PO for the Ex Order stated that the star The USFOIA (D)(6) also reprogress Note (EP pharmacy was conthe Ex Order 26.4	t date for the PO was eviewed an electronic N) which indicated that the tacted with regard to delivering					
	the US FOIA (b)(6) she was aware that capsules medication pass are pharmacy. The pharmacy had never the use of	t the Ex Order 26.4B1 were not available during the not had called the provider added that the provider er delivered any					

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315164	B. WING _		11	/22/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	ICARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 755	nurses were admi indicated that the and why there was medication was not documented as as pharmacy. A review of the Occrevealed that the had a start date of the and had a chart coentered for the 9 A indicated "Other/S addition, on the number five (5 Progress Notes."	nistering since the EMAR medication was administered is no follow up when the ot administered and waiting delivery or called etober EMAR for Resident #50 Ex Order 26.4B1	F 75	5				
	PO for Ex Order 2 revealed the follow Ex Order 26.4B1 Ex Order 26.4B1 Ex Order 26.4B1 A review of the No #50 revealed that was not administe Ex Order 26.4B1 code of the number "Other/See Progre	ving: "Pharmacy to deliver" "on order" AM "meds not available" evember EMAR for Resident Ex Order 26.4B1 red at Ex Order 26.4B1 and had a chart er nine (9) which indicated ess Notes." Further review of ed that the medication was x Order 26.4B1						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILD			(c
		315164	B. WING			11/22/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	A review of the corr	esponding EPN regarding the	F7	755			
	PO for Ex Order 26 revealed the following Ex Order 26.4B1 "Per order 26.4B1" or Ex Order 26.4B1 "Order 26.4B1" or Ex Order 26.4B1" order 26.4B	ng: nding delivery from pharmacy; ng missing dose." n order" n order. notified of missed rs at this time." led on order. Pending pharm aiting for pharmacy" esponding EPN found for ending med delivery"					
	who state the Central Supply keeping stock and of medications that the explained that there medications that he added to. The stordered that sometic days to receive and that. The stordered that was used to be a controlled by the storder 26.4B1 were not on the list. On 11/17/23 at 10:24						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315164	B. WING			C 11/22/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 COUNTY ROAD 'ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	had been delivered show the surveyor cart. The stroke of the 9 AM dose. was her mistake the administered in the she had not entered medication as a one electronic system. The stroke of the system of	and was able to the capsules in the medication added that one (1) capsule he delivery of capsules in administered that morning also added that it at the medication was not evening on stated that she e-time PO to administer the e-time PO correctly in the The SECIA (DIG) stated that she e-3 PM to 11 PM shift but had never the PO correctly to the PO for Ex Order 26.4B1 was to be administered on the resident had not received was to be administered on the resident had not received the PO for Ex Order 26.4B1 was to be administered on the resident had not received stated that the medication allable. Dead AM, the surveyor interviewed sence of the survey team. The e-facility policy does not speak in a medication is not available, at the nurses should know that a not available that they have to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the medication or change to the physician know to get a the physician kno	F	755			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315164	B. WING			/22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	On 11/20/23 at 1:2 with the facility adn provided the surve Summary regardin The USFOWN	3 PM, the survey team met ninistrative team. The vor with an Investigational go the Ex Order 26.4B1 stated that some of the as administering the were agency at able to contact every nurse, at the nurses that she had ed that they had administered but were unable to medication or exact name. The strong added that the endit available on strong ation, the surveyor in the er surveyor, observed the strong attempted to entire to function. The strong attempted to sister medications to an another surveyor in the going to skip to another surveyor in the presence of observed the strong prepare and tions to Resident #50.	F 7	55		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENT AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						(c
		315164	B. WING	_		11/2	22/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OF		CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 COUNTY ROAD ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
PREFIX (EACH	DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
morning would had unsample were going the reason the second the se	ve to call the ded Reside on why the explained AM and he one (1) he ons to be of again revision (4) red in red jutter (4) red in red jutter (4) resident (4) resi	age 14 In pass. The stroke added that he the physician for the int #1 because the medications dministered late and that was name was highlighted in red. I that the medications were that the surveyors, with the medications that were color which included the int #1. The stated that he is other residents that were ust had monitoring information document during his shift. The stated that were highlighted in red and unsampled Residents did revealed that each resident that were due for 9 AM administered yet. The stroke that would have to be a residents that had late and there was no issue. If that this was the should not be an excuse, but unusual occurred this morning ations late. 1. PM, the surveyors who stated that he was an this was were saided that he was an this w	F	7755			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING _		11	122/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	ICARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	getting to the facility and walk around while showed him the facility and wresponsible for. In he thought he recepacket when he cato speak to who has stated that his he arrived after 7 time he actually st pass. On 11/16/23 at 1:4 the stated that the had to be completed an orientation packet. At that time the stated that the stated	lso stated that he was late ty this morning since it was the to the facility and then had to get or the electronic system and do ch he explained meant that the lim where things were available which residents he was addition, the stated that every an orientation information ame to the floor but was unable ad given him the handout. The s shift started at 7 AM but knew AM but could not speak to what arted his morning medication 8 PM, the surveyor interviewed ed that the usual process for a was an onboarding orientation they were given a packet that ed before starting work. The had received an orientation was an onboarding orientation they were given a packet that ed before starting work. The had received an orientation that the surveyor with the facility the surveyor who stated that the had not contained any ing the medication pass and	F 75	5		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING		C 11/22/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	that she would have the surveyor revieres residents that were #23, #53, and unsa #3), which reveale were due at Ex Order -Resident #23 had medications timed Ex Order 26.4B1 -Resident #53 had timed for 9 AM where the surveyor revieres resident #53 had timed for 9 AM where the surveyor review resident #53 had timed for 9 AM where resid	we to have the packet updated. wed the EMAR for the five (5) highlighted in red, (Residents hampled Residents #1, #2 and highlighted the following medications that	F7	755		

CENTE	13 FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			U	<u>IVID IVO.</u>	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		ONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315164	B. WING	i		1	C 22/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
FAMILY	OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC			COUNTY ROAD AFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Ex Order 26.4B1 -Unsampled Reside	ent #2 had a total of x order 26.481 for x order 26.481 which included:	F	755			
	On 11/21/23 at 12:5 interviewed the managers on the fle electronic dashboa were not administe compliance. The medications were to before the time of a the administration to compliance. The going to be late or to administering medications which is should steep the st	acknowledged that the be be administered one hour administration or one hour after the ime in order to be in added that if a nurse was there was an issue cations on time then the cations on time then the cations was covering for the					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X:	COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING	<u> </u>		C 11/22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670	ODE	THELIEUZO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	
F 755	On 11/22/23 at 9:20 the who state investigation regard administered late. physicians were nonegative outcomes the was aware overdue medication in a timely manner should have taken late for medication late administering responsible. For medication designated by facility policy date "Administering Medications shall timely manner, and "Medications may rand must be administeriperscribed timely prescribed timely manner.	D AM, the surveyor interviewed and that she had done an ding the medications being The stated that the obtified and that there were now. The stated that the new of the had residents with the sand were not administered and that the SFOIA (b)(6) over if the state of		755		
	interviewed Reside in at times du if veron reported this	1:51 AM, the surveyor ent #44. Resident reported eto 's come asked to the staff or her doctor. The	;			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315164	B. WING		1	1/22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTHO	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670		ITELIZOZO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 755	the staff gave the reit was needed. The surveyor review Resident #44. On 11/20/23 at 09:5 the paper chart for diagnosis of Ex Ord Physician's progres that the resident's rand the resident ha On 11/21/23 at 12:1 the resident's electrourses/progress not administration recording medications. There were two nurex Order 26.4B1 There was no electrous as needed on reviewing the there was no electrous order 26.4B1 On 11/21/23 at 12:2 the concern with the Concern with the Concern. On 11/21/23 at 1:00 statement from medicate at 1:00 statem	wed the medical record for 88 AM, the surveyor reviewed physician's progress notes. A ler 26.4B1 was noted. The se note dated was noted. The se note dated are complaint is a corder 20.4B1 12 PM, the surveyor reviewed ronic medical record, stes and electronic medication red (eMAR) for use of corder 20.4B1 13 PM, the surveyor reviewed ronic medical record, stes and electronic medication red (eMAR) for use of corder 20.4B1 15 PM, the surveyor discussed the surveyor discussed the last stee would look into this 16 PM, the surveyor discussed a dication nurse, that the nurse discussed that stee would look into this 17 PM, the surveyor discussed the last she would look into this 18 PM, the surveyor discussed that she would look into this 19 PM, the surveyor discussed that she would look into this 10 PM, the surveyor discussed that she would look into this 10 PM, the surveyor discussed that she would look into this 10 PM, the surveyor discussed that she would look into this	F7	755		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING		- 1	C 22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670	<u> 111.</u>	22/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759 SS=D	S483.45(f) Medical The facility must elegant facility. Based on observative facility facility. Based on observation administration administration error practice was identification for the deficient practice following: 1. On 11/16/23 at medications by on were observed. The deficient practicular following: 1. On 11/16/23 at medication administration administration administration following: 1. On 11/16/23 at medications with the presence of ar US FOIA (b)(6) (7) medications with tablet of Ex Order Resident #50. The was house stock rover the counter (counter (counter facility) facility.	tion Errors. Insure that its- ication error rates are not 5 ication error rates are not 5 ication, interview, and record ermined that the facility failed to dications were administered for more. During the morning istration observation on eyors observed two (2) nurses ations to five (5) residents. cortunities, and two (2) errors ich calculated to a medication or rate of 7.1%. This deficient ified for one (1) of five (5) ant #50), that were administered e (1) of two (2) nurses that tice was evidenced by the 9:37 AM, during the morning estration pass, the surveyor, in nother surveyor, observed the preparing seven inch included one red colored 26.481 for stated that the seven tablet meaning that the was an OTC) medication that was	F 7	Concern. F759 SSS-D Free of Medication Error In Pront or More CFR (S): 483.45(f)(1) Based on observation, interview, record review, it was determined facility failed to ensure that all me were administered without error of more. During the morning medical administration observation on 11/2 the surveyors observed two (2) madminister medications to five (5) residents. There were 28 opportuland two (2) errors were observed calculated to a medication adminierror rate of 7.1%. This deficient was identified for one (1) of five (1) residents, (Resident #50), that we administered medications by one two (2) nurses that were observed that the light provided at the electron medication administration record which revealed a physician's order dated light provided at the electron of	and that the edications of 5% or ation 16/23, urses inities, I which istration practice 5) ere (1) of d. eyors, onic (EMAR) er (PO)	12/30/23

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING			11/2	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 COUNTY ROAD ENAFLY, NJ 07670	1 11/2	LIZUZU
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	the seven (7) medications tablet telephone speaking was unable to The sevent placed the (6) medications table. At that time, the significant in the tothe resident and phone. While the phone, the surveyor medications that was were ready to be a considerable of the surveyor medications that was were ready to be a considerable of the surveyor medications that was reviewed the administration record physician's order (Cive stablet from. The reviewed the hous cart that the surveyor tablet from. The remove the red coresident's medicate the red colored from the red colored from the surveyor tablet from the surveyor tablet from the red colored from the red colored from the red colored from the red colored from the surveyor from the red colored from the surveyor from	g to administer six (6) of the cons which included the red. Resident #50 was on the g in another language and the administer the medications. The medication cup containing is on the resident's overbed. S FOIA (b)(6) The resident's room and spoke in the spoke on the resident's was speaking on the correct in the medication cup that administered to the resident. S AM, the surveyors, with the electronic medication ord (EMAR) which revealed a pool dated for surveyors with the estock bottle in the medication and removed the red colored the surveyors observed the surveyors observed the line of the li	F 7	759	tablet by mouth one time a day for N Exec Order 26.451 The surveyors with the reviewed the house stock bottle in medication cart that the red colored tablet from. The surveyors observed the from the resident's medication cup. The stated that the red colored tablet of tablet from the resident's medication cup. The stated that usually from his experies there was another house stock bott contained with with the stated that usually from his experies there was another house stock bott contained with with the stated that he would have check with the stated that he would have check with the stated that he was unable to find one in his medication. The stated that he was unable the in medication On 11/16/23 at 9:37 AM, during the morning medication administration the surveyor, in the presence of an surveyor, observed the serveyor of the serveyor the serveyor the serveyor the serveyor of the surveyor of the surveyor of the surveyor of the serveyor of the servey of the s	the emoved be emoved be eve the let had been ence the that as a cart. It to cations at the emoved be the that as a cart. It to cations at the emoved be the that as a cart. It to cations at the emoved be the that as a cart. It to cations at the emoved be the that as a cart. It to cations at the emoved be the that as a cart. It to cations at the emoved be the that as a cart. It to cations at the emoved be the that as a cart. It to cations at the emoved be the that as a cart. It to cations at the emoved be the that as a cart. It to cations at the emoved be the that as a cart. It to cations at the emoved be the emoved be the emoved be the emoved by the emo	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315164	B. WING			22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	the use stock bottle. The use stock of with or peach colored to the red colored minerals. The use obtain the house so obtain the surveyor review Resident #50. A review of the reserve aled diagnose management of careference date of resident had a brie (BIMS) score of resident had a brie (BIMS) score of resident had a brie (BIMS) score of the that the and required a review of the Ordan physician's order 26.4B1	ng the medication cart for a containing with with precorder 23.401 d that the facility had a house and it was an orange ablet. The property of that she would took bottle of that she would took bottle of that contained peach-colored with a house stock bottle of that contained peach-colored which included a house stock bottle of that contained peach-colored which included a house stock bottle of that contained peach-colored which included a house stock bottle of that contained peach-colored which included a house stock bottle of that contained peach-colored which included a house stock bottle of that contained peach-colored which included a house stock bottle of that contained peach-colored which included a house stock bottle of that contained peach-colored which included a house stock bottle of that contained peach-colored which included a house stock bottle of that contained peach-colored in that contained peach-colored in that contained peach-colored in that the interview for mental status out of 15, indicating that the order 26.481 indica	F 759	Nurse search the medication caunable to find the On 11/17/23 at 10:40 AM, the sinterviewed the userotators who state capsules had been delivered or and was able to show the surve capsules in the medication cart userotators added that one (1) cap missing from the delivery of 200 because it had been administer morning for the 9 AM dose. The also added that it was her mistar medication was not administer evening on the electronic system. The userotation as a one-time PO of the electronic system. The that she had verbally told the 3PM shift but had not electronicate the PO correctly to prompt the nurse to administer the medication. The userotation is the PO for the subject of the PO for t	urveyor ated that yor the The sule was capsules ed that the ed in the he had not e correctly in a lily entered medication tion on ledged that the edged that the edged that less on let 26.481 d on let affected by who	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING		l l	C 22/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO			
EAMILY (DE CABINO HEALTH	ICARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		133 COUNTY ROAD			
FAMILY	OF CARING REALIR	ICARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		TENAFLY, NJ 07670			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	Continued From p	age 23	F 759	9			
	the who state and that this was has stated that he	80 PM, the surveyor interviewed at that he was an agency nurse his was given an orientation ing but was unsure who had		medication Ex Order 26.4B1 not contain Newsons immediately stop by the survival have reviewed the medication. Nurse was immediately couraction to read the label 3x betthe medications.	dent #50 was veyor and ons labelled. ncil of her		
	On 11/16/23 at 1:38 AM, the surveyor interviewed the US FOIA (b)(6) who stated that the US FOIA (b)(6) was in the facility that morning and gave out Med Pass information to the nurses. On 11/16/23 at 1:44 PM, the surveyor interviewed the who stated that she had given an in-service information handout on Medication			also confirmed that mistake that the medication administered in the evening because she had not entere administer the medication as PO correctly in the electronic was in serviced on of orders.	was not on the PO to s a one-time c system		
	the medication pass nurses. A review of the Me information hando that "The rights of Drug: Compare the	to the nurses who were doing as because there were agency edication Pass in-service ut provided by the reflected med pass" included "Right e pharmacy label/package to		Resident # 50 was assessed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. Medication errors were comparable member and US FOI made aware.	pleted.		
	exactly what is ord with minerals is No multivitamin or a n addition, "OTC (sto	cation and strength must match lered. Example: multivitamin OT equivalent to a regular nultivitamin with iron." In ock meds) are a common on errors due to the multiple		This deficient practice did no residents. How we identified other residental that could potentially be affected.	dents/areas		
	A review of the "Ho provided by the provided Multivitar	ouse Stock Medications" list reflected that the facility min with Minerals tablets.		All residents have the potent affected by this deficient pra Therefore, this applies to all (current and future).	ctice.		
	6/3/23 for "Adminis	ility policy dated as revised stering Medications Using (name redacted)" provided by		Measures to ensure were/wi			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315164	B. WING			4415	· I
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313104	D. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/2	22/2023
FAMILY	OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		13	3 COUNTY ROAD ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	the store reflected administered in accincluding any requimedication caution individual administe the label THREE (3 medication, right domethod (route) of a medication." REFER TO F755 2. On 11/16/23 at medication administe presence of an preparing several preparent several prepar	that "Medications must be cordance with doctor's orders, red time frame and following ary." In addition, "The ering medications must check by times to verify the right osage, right time, and right administration before giving the distribution pass, the surveyor, in other surveyor, observed the en (7) medications which reder 26.4B1 Pesident #50. The stream stated to find the Ex Order 26.4B1 In the surveyors observed to or call the physician. So AM, the surveyors observed to at the medication cart and would have to a the medication cart at the medication cart at the medication cart in searching the medication er 26.4B1 So AM, the surveyors observed the medication cart at a stated that she was	F 7	759	All licensed nurses were re in service regarding Medication Administration transcription of orders and policy are procedure when medication is un available. Agency Nurses and new hire employed will be received Medication Pass information handout. If a medication not found on the medication not found on the medication not available from back up, notify the physician for further orders, such as delivery from pharmacy, changed in medication if appropriate and a one order to administer will be obtained. Pharmacy Consultant or designee will be observed 3 licensed nurses monthly months and thereafter for medication administration pass. Regional nurses or designee will repolicy and Procedure for administration pass. Regional nurses or designee will repolicy and Procedure for administration pass. Regional nurses or designee will repolicy and Procedure for administration pass. Regional nurses or designee will repolicy and Procedure for administration pass. Regional nurses or designee will repolicy and Procedure for administration pass. Regional nurses or designee will repolicy and Procedure for administration pass. Regional nurses or designee will repolicy and Procedure for administration pass. Regional nurses or designee will repolicy and Procedure for administration pass. Regional nurses or designee will repolicy and Procedure for administration pass. Regional nurses or designee will repolicy and Procedure for administration pass. Regional nurses or designee will repolicy and Procedure for administration pass.	oyee on is nother ply. If he is stat in e-time or will be a view ation of will be a view and in the e if he	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING			1 '	2 2/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		LILOLO
EARIU V	DE CARINO LIEALTIL	ADE AT TEMATIVILIA	133 COUNTY ROAD		33 COUNTY ROAD		
FAMILY	OF CARING HEALTHO	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC	- 1	1	TENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Continued From pa	ge 25	F 7	'59			
	the EMAR indicating the number five (5) which corresponded with "Hold/see Progress Notes" for the administration of the Ex Order 26.4B1				Adverse findings will be immediate addressed.	ly	
		surveyor reviewed the medical record for			How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for moni		
	A review of the resident's Admission Record revealed diagnoses which included a score of the admission MDS, an assest tool used to facilitate the management of with an assessment reference date of a score of a corder 26.481 reflected the resident had a score of a corder 26.481 resident NJ Exec Order 26.481 In a score of that the resident NJ Exec Order 26.481 In a score of the order 26.481 review of the Order Summary Report real PO dated a corder 26.481 review of the Order Summary Report real PO dated a corder 26.481 review of the Order Summary Report real PO dated a corder 26.481 review of the Order Summary Report real PO dated a corder 26.481 review of the Order Summary Report real PO dated a corder 26.481 review of the Order Summary Report real PO dated a polytomer and polytomer 26.481 review of the Order Summary Report real PO dated a polytomer 26.481 review of the Order 26.481 review of the Orde				Results of this audit and observation be discussed in morning clinical motor immediate resolution.		
					ADON/Designee will present findin monthly QAPI and will be a part of quarterly QA. Dates when concern will be complet 12/30/23.	-	
	NJ Exec Order 26.4b at 10:58 A	sing Progress Notes dated M completed by the ost of AM called made aware of AM dministered late."					
	the who stated and that this was hi stated that he handout that morning given it to him. The was working on local	PM, the surveyor interviewed I that he was an agency nurse stated at the facility. The was given an orientation but was unsure who had added that the us FOIA (b)(6) ating the Ex Order 26.4B1 and had called the physician.					

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING		I	C /22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 759	the who stated that morning and g to the nurses. On 11/16/23 at 1:44 the who stated in-service information pass that morning the medication pass nurses. A review of the Medinformation handout that under "Miscella Medications: If a mmed cart, notify and back up supply. If r notify the physician stat delivery from p to administer later is surveyor to let them resolved." On 11/16/23 at 1:10 the who singular who singul	B AM, the surveyor interviewed of that the was in the facility ave out Med Pass information 4 PM, the surveyor interviewed that she had given an ion handout on Medication to the nurses who were doing is because there were agency dication Pass in-service at provided by the reflected aneous Situations: Missing edication is not found on the other nurse to first check the not available from back up, in for further orders, such as sharmacy and a one-time order in the day. Follow up with the in know how the problem was a PM, the surveyor interviewed tated that she was the not the land was acting as the service.	F7	759		
	medication to be properly added that Ex Order 26.4B1 thought they were oprovider pharmacy be delivered. The facility could order	rovided by the facility. The t she could not find the capsules and on order, so she had called the and requested capsules to explained that the any OTC but that the order e days to come in so during the				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
						(c
		315164	B. WING			11/2	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		133 (EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COUNTY ROAD IAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	interim the nurses of the OTC medical provider pharmacy the resident. At that time, the surreviewed a Fax log for 10:29 AM that sacility would receive in the next pharmacy. The surreviewed a PO to an it arrived. The surreviewed a PO to an it arrived. The surreviewed a PO to an it arrived. The surreviewed as the Central Supply keeping the stock as medications that the explained that there medications that the explained that there medications that the added to. The surreview is an added to the surreview, and the number of the surreviewer and the number of the surreviewer of the "Hoprovided by the surreview of the "Hoprovided by the surreviewer not on the list were not on the list."	would request a small amount tion be delivered from the so that it would be available to reveyor with the dated for completed so that the let the accompleted so that the let the accompleted so that the let delivery from the provider also stated that the 3 PM daminister the medication alled the physician and dminister the medication when could not speak to why anot available for the 9 AM. I AM, the surveyor, in the revey team, interviewed the let that he was responsible for of the facility which required and ordering of the OTC are facility provided. The let was a list of the usual OTC are ordered but the list could be curther explained that if an lat was not on the list had to be ould take a couple days to rese were aware of that. The fine need to order capsules. Use Stock Medications' list reflected that	F	759			

PRINTED: 04/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315164	B. WING	i		l	C 22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 COUNTY ROAD ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	had been delivered show the surveyor cart. The usefolation as was missing from the because it had bee for the 9 AM dose. Was her mistake the administered in the she had not entered medication as a one electronic system. That verbally told the not electronically en prompt the medication on acknowledged that Ex Order 26.4B1 at a later to not received the 9 AEX Order 26.4B1 The PO for the EX Order 26.4B1 "MD called-made a administered late." Ex Order 26.4B1 aware time to be cheeved 26.4B1 aware time to be cheeved 26.4B1 aware time to be cheeved 26.4B1	who stated that the capsules on storder 20.48 and was able to the capsules in the medication added that one (1) capsule he delivery of capsules in administered that morning The storder 20.48 also added that it at the medication was not evening on storder 20.48 because of the PO to administer the e-time PO correctly in the The stated that she is 3 PM to 11 PM shift but had intered the PO correctly to cition nurse to administer the was to administer the was to administer on the PO for Ex Order 26.481 was to administer on the and that the resident had am dose or any dose on Order 26.481 on Ex Order 26.481 indicated ware of AM medication being In addition, a PN dated by the storder indicated 'storder 20.481 indica	F7	759			

A review of the Ex Order 26.4B1 EMAR reflected that

AND DIAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	COMPLETED
315164	3. WING	C 11/22/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION
there was no administration of the was administration of the was administered. In the was administered. In the was administered. In the was administered. In the process when a medication is not available. The added that the facility policy does not speak to the process when a medication is not available. The added that the nurses should know that if a medication was not available that they have to find out why and let the physician know to get a PO to discontinue the medication or change to another medication. NJAC 8:39-11.2(b), 29.2(d) Label/Store Drugs and Biologicals CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)(1)(2) §483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and Biologicals Drugs and biologicals used in the facility must be labeled in accordance with currently accepted professional principles, and include the appropriate accessory and cautionary instructions, and the expiration date when applicable. §483.45(h) Storage of Drugs and Biologicals §483.45(h)(1) In accordance with State and Federal laws, the facility must store all drugs and biologicals in locked compartments under proper temperature controls, and permit only authorized personnel to have access to the keys. §483.45(h)(2) The facility must provide separately locked, permanently affixed compartments for storage of controlled drugs listed in Schedule II of	F 761	12/30/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING			11/2	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	HCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 COUNTY ROAD ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Control Act of 197 abuse, except who package drug dist quantity stored is be readily detecte. This REQUIREMB by: Based on observer eview, it was deteensure that medicappropriately. This identified in two (2 inspected on 2 of was evidenced by. On 11/20/23 at 11 Cart 1 in the surveyor also observes trips (Ex Order 2 documented on the surveyor also observes or box. On 11/20/23 at 11 interviewed the find any dates who vial or the xorde surveyor with the manufacturer labelindicated "discardafter first opening"	6 and other drugs subject to en the facility uses single unit ribution systems in which the minimal and a missing dose can d. ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview, and record ermined that the facility failed to ations were stored and labeled s deficient practice was 2) of four (4) medication carts 2 units. This deficient practice the following: 246 AM, the surveyor inspected a presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) do ne (1) vial excorder 26.4B1 test 6.4B1 3 with no date with two (2) vials. There was ned observed on the foil packet 255 AM, the surveyor who stated that he could not en opened on the excorder 26.4B1	F	761	Concern. F 761 SS-D Labelled/ Store Drugs and Biological CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)(1)(2) Based on observation, interview, an record review, it was determined that facility failed to ensure that medicat were stored and labeled appropriate two (2) of four (4) medication carts inspected on 2 of 2 units. This deficient practice was evidenced by the followon on 11/20/23 at 11:46 AM, the surveinspected Cart in the presente US FOIA (b)(6) and observe (1) vial Ex Order 26.4B1 (testing strips used to check Ex Order 26.4B1 with a Ex Order 26.4B1) with redocumented on the vial when open on The surveyor also observed of Ex Order 26.4B1 (Ex Order 26.4B1) (Ex Order 26.4B1) (Ex Order 26.4B1) (Ex Order 26.4B1) which contained one open foil packet with two (2) vials. The surveyor also observed of Ex Order 26.4B1 (Ex Order 26.4B1)	at the tions ely. d in sient wing eyor ence of ed one ng 15.451 to (1) There	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
						(
		315164	B. WING			11/2	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 COUNTY ROAD ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	indicated once oper one (1) week of oper one (1) week of oper that he was unsured were open talk to the staff abordopened. On 11/20/23 at 12:4 Cart 1 in the of Ex Order 26.4B1 Cart 26.4B1 Cart 3 in the sure on the box. At that time, the sure on the	ned they should be used within ening. The acknowledged of when the test strips or the led. The stated he would ut dating medications when 42 PM, the surveyor inspected presence of the state one (1) box and observed one (1) box ontaining one (1) foil packet that ontained three (3) vials that opened on the foil package or reveyor interviewed the solution opened but did not see one on surveyor with the surveyor with the which reflected was opened, use	F7	761	observed one (1) box of ex order 26.4B containing one (1) foil pact was opened and contained three (3 that had no date when opened on the package or on the box. How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affect deficient practice. One (1) Ex Order 26.4B1	ket that by vials he foil cted by and acket the and sed in dance all ate ins, cable	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING			11/2	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 COUNTY ROAD 'ENAFLY, NJ 07670	11/2	ZZIZUZS
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	interviewed the US stated that she spo when medications waid they were unawataff should have kind dating medications. On 11/21/23 at 12:3 interviewed the previously provided regarding "Medication dates." A review of the han shortened expiration reflected under "mis Expires: 90 days af manufacturer)", und Solutions" "DuoNet albuterol) Date foil 14 days once remomanufacturer packs.	FOIA (b)(6) ke to the staff regarding dating were opened, and the staff ware. The date added that the nown because they were when opened prior. B2 PM, the surveyor who stated that the nown because they were when opened prior. B32 PM, the surveyor who stated that the date in the nown because they were when opened prior. B32 PM, the surveyor who stated that the nown because that the nown because that the nown because the nown with shortened expiration of the norm of t	F 7	761	undated items. This deficient practice did not affect house residents. How we identified other residents/a that could potentially be affected. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all resider (current and future). Measures to ensure were/will be purplace to assist this area of concerns. Licensed Nurses was re-educated regarding the policy and procedure storage of biologicals that Labeling Drugs and Biologicals Drugs and biologicals used in the facility must labeled in accordance with currently accepted professional principles, an include the appropriate accessory a cautionary instructions, and the expedite when applicable The Unit managers or designee will medication carts weekly x 3 months months and thereafter for storage a proper labeling on Nebulizer solution Ultra Tract test to ensure they are plabelled according to the manufactures instructions.	reas e ints of the of be y ind and oiration I check is for 6 and oroperly uring	
					The Pharmacy Consultant will chec medication carts monthly for proper labelling and storage. The Regional nurses will conduct w	•	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING	_		l	0	
NAME OF S	DOMBER OF OURDINER	313104	D. Willo		EDEET ADDRESS SITU STATE TIP SORE	11/4	22/2023	
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
FAMILY (OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC	133 COUNTY ROAD					
		<u> </u>		TE	ENAFLY, NJ 07670			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	•	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	Continued From pa	ge 33	F 70	61	audits X 1 month for 90 days and thereafter of medication carts for st of biologicals. Findings of Labeling of medications Ultra Track, the findings will be disc in morning Clinical meeting for immresolution. Audits will be monitored for complethe Administrator and will be discusthe morning clinical meeting. Interdisciplinary Team will determine continued auditing is necessary one 100% compliance threshold is metaplan can be amended when indicated Adverse findings will be immediated addressed. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monitore	s and cussed hediate tion by seed in the ce tribis ed. by and toring. This er, orage nonthly by m.		
F 883 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.80(d)(mococcal Immunizations 1)(2) a and pneumococcal	F 8	83	12/30/23.		12/30/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315164	B. WING		11	C /22/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	§483.80(d)(1) Influe policies and proced (i) Before offering the each resident or the receives education potential side effect (ii) Each resident is immunization Octol annually, unless the contraindicated or timmunized during to (iii) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident's redocumentation that following: (A) That the resident was provided educated and potential side eximmunization; and (B) That the resider immunization or dictimmunization due to refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pneumust develop policit that— (i) Before offering the immunization; each representative receivenefits and potent immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization, unless medically contrained already been immunication and ready been immunication.	enza. The facility must develop dures to ensure that- ne influenza immunization, a resident's representative regarding the benefits and at sof the immunization; offered an influenza over 1 through March 31 over 1 through 32 over 1 through 32 over 1 through 32 over 1 through 33 over 1 through 34 over 1 through 35 over 1 through 36 over	F8	983			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315164	B. WING_		l l	C 22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COME (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	has the opportunity (iv)The resident's redocumentation that following: (A) That the reside was provided educand potential side eimmunization; and (B) That the reside pneumococcal immunization or This REQUIREME by: Based on observation and review of pertition was identified that resident the NJ Execution of the resident of the resident's elect that there was no elect that there was no elect the resident of the resident of the resident's elect that there was no elect that there was no elect the resident's elect the resident elect the resident's elect the resident's elect the resident's elect the resident's elect the resident elect the resid	r to refuse immunization; and nedical record includes to indicates, at a minimum, the ent or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits effects of pneumococcal effects effects of pneumococcal entity failed to effect a effect of effects effects effects of effects effects of effects of effects effects of effects of effects effects effects effects of effects effe	F 88	Concern. F883 SS=D Influenza and Pneum Immunizations CFR9S): 483 Based on observation, inter review and review of pertine documentation it was identificable facility failed to offer a residence of 5(five) residents, (Resident 16), reviewed for Service of 5 (Resident practice was identificated for the service of Servi	3:80(d)(1) (20 view, record ent facility fied that the ent the . This ified for 2 (two) ent # 5 and # status and ving: administration dults 65 years ceived any or history is 21/23).	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (2)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING			C 22/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	HCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670			2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	A review of the rethe resident's electhat there was no been series or some or series o	sident's Next Exect Order 26.4b1 history in ctronic medical record revealed evidence that the resident had Exect Order 25.4b1 the Next Exect O	F 883	#16'smedical record, NJ Exec A review resident's NJ Exec Order 26.451 histories revealed that there was no extension the resident had been offere administered the NJ Exec Order 2. The surveyor reviewed Remedical record, NJ Exec Order 2. A review of the NJ Exec Order 2. A review of the NJ Exec Order 26.451 history in the relectronic medical record reviewed was no evidence that the had been offered or adminis . On 11/17/23 at surveyor interviewed the was not documente offered on admission." How the corrective action will accomplished for any reside deficient practice. Both resident # 15 and residents.	of the ory in the large ory in the large ory in the large ory in the large organization of the ory in the large organization of the large organization organization of the large organization of the large organization of the large organization organizati		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING			C 22/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670		2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			
F 883	with the stronger inte US FOIA (b)(6) regarding the above information was procedure adapted Control (CDC) date facility policy state readmitted and cura pneumococcal visite into the stronger i	rim US FOIA (b)(6) ye concerns and no further rovided. ewed the facility policy and d from the Center for Disease ed January 27, 2022. The d, "All newly admitted, rrent residents are to be offered accine unless the immunization hindicated, or the resident has unized."	F8	discussed. Resident #16 was offered NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Immunization records of all residents were reviewed. Pneumonia vaccination we those who have not receive those who refused a pneumeducational material was dalert residents and to reside representative. No other residents were affection practice. How we identified other residents could potentially be affected by this deficient practice. All residents have the potential potential potential potential practice affected by this deficient practice. Measures to ensure were place to assist this area of the current and future. Measures to ensure were in serevised policy and procedure pneumonia Vaccination, License Nurses were re in revised policy and procedure immunization for Pneumon that each resident's represented in the potential procedure immunization for Pneumon that each resident's represented immunization regarding receives education regarding procedures and procedures receives education regarding procedures receives receives education r	re offered for ed and for nonia iscussed to ent's rected of this rected. It residents will be put into concern. Perviced on new re of re on ia Vaccination entative		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING			l	22/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/2	22/2023
			133 COUNTY ROAD				
FAMILY C	OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC			ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	Continued From pa	ge 38	F	383	benefits and potential side effects of immunization. Admission Coordinator will check the pneumonia vaccine in NJIIS websit admission. Unit Manager or designee will audit charts weekly X 90 days for 6 monthereafter. Licensed Nurses were educated to records of immunization in PCC in immunization tab. Audits will be monitored for completive Administrator and will be discustive morning clinical meeting. Interdisciplinary Team will determine continued auditing is necessary on 100% compliance threshold is metiplan can be amended when indicated Adverse findings will be immediate addressed. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monitored title of person responsible fo	te upon t 5 ths and enter the tion by ssed in the if the the if t	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315164	B. WING		44	C / 22/2023				
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.0.		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		12212023				
				133 COUNTY ROAD						
FAMILY (OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		TENAFLY, NJ 07670						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL F			X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)					

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PI

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI		. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NO	DIVIDER.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060206		B. WING		11/2	2/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FAMILY	OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFL		NTY ROAD , NJ 07670			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM.	/ FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000			
	THE FACILITY WA WITH THE STAND ADMINISTRATIVE STANDARDS FOR TERM CARE FACI SUBMIT A PLAN O INCLUDING A CON DEFICIENCY AND IMPLEMENTED. F DEFICIENCIES MA ENFORCEMENT A WITH THE PROVIS	MPLETION DATE, F ENSURE THAT TH FAILURE TO CORRI BY RESULT IN CCTION IN ACCORE SIONS OF THE NEV FRATIVE CODE, TIT IFORCEMENT OF	/ JERSEY 8:39, DNG ITY MUST OR EACH E PLAN IS ECT DANCE W				
S 560		ory Access to Care comply with applicational laws, rules, an		S 560			12/30/23
	by: Based on observati pertinent facility do determined the faci required minimum or ratios as mandated This deficient pract following: Reference: NJ Stat 112. An Act concern	NT is not met as evidence, and recumentation, it was lity failed to maintain direct care staff-to-reby the State of New ice was evidenced be requirement, CHA ning staffing requirement supplementing Title	eview of the esident Jersey. by the PTER ments for		Concern. S560- 8:39-5,1 (a) Mandatory Access to care. 8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory Access to 0 S560 (a) The facility shall comply applicable Federal, State, and locarules, and regulations. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evid	with al laws, denced	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE **Electronically Signed** TITLE

(X6) DATE 12/08/23

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
					С	
		060206	B. WING		11/22	/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FAMILY	OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFL	ITY ROAD			
		TENAFLY	, NJ 07670			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560			
	Assembly of the Standard Minimum staffing reference 2/1/21.	of the Senate and General ate of New Jersey: C.30:13-18 equirements for nursing homes		review of pertinent facility docume it was determined the facility failed maintain the required minimum distaff-to-resident ratios as mandate State of New Jersey. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following the manual of the state of the sta	to rect care ed by the t	
	requirements as ma every nursing home P.L.1976, c.120 (C. to P.L.1971, c.136	nding any other staffing ay be established by law, e as defined in section 2 of 30:13-2) or licensed pursuant (C.26:2H-1 et seq.) shall ng minimum direct care staff		Reference: NJ State requirement, CHAPTER112. An Act concerning requirements for nursing homes a supplementing Title 30 other Revis Statutes.	staffing nd sed	
	(1) one certified nurse aide to every eight residents for the day shift; (2) one direct care staff member to every 10			(1) one certified nurse aide to ever residents for the day shift; (2) one direct care staff member to 10 residents for the evening shift, that no fewer than half of all staff	o every provided	
	residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff members shall be certified nurse aides, and each staff member shall be signed in to work as a certified nurse aide and shall perform certified nurse aide duties, and			members shall be certified nurse and each staff member shall be si to work as a certified nurse aide a perform certified nurse aide duties (3) one direct care staff member to 14 residents for the night shift, prothat each direct care staff member.	gned in nd shall s, and o every ovided	
	residents for the nig direct care staff me	are staff member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each mber shall sign in to work as a and perform certified nurse		sign in to work as a certified nurse and perform certified nurse aide d Upon any expansion of resident ce the nursing home, the nursing home	e aide uties. ensus by ne shall	
	the nursing home, the exempt from any in ratios for a period of the date of the expansion.	nsion of resident census by the nursing home shall be crease in direct care staffing if nine consecutive shifts from ansion of the resident census.		be exempt from any increase in di care staffing ratios for a period of consecutive shifts from the date of expansion of the resident census. C. (1) The computation of minimular care staffing ratios shall be carried hundredth place. (2) If the application of the ratios li	nine f the m direct I to the	
		be carried to the hundredth		this section results in other than a number of direct care staff, includi certified nurse aides, for a shift, th	whole ng	

TACW OCI	sey Department of I	Icaitii				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	:	COMPLET	TED
					С	
		060206	B. WING		11/22/2	2022
		000200			11/22/	2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		133 COUI	NTY ROAD			
FAMILY (OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFL TENAFLY	, NJ 07670			
(VA) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	PRIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 2	S 560			
	•					
		ation of the ratios listed in		number of required direct care sta		
		s section results in other than		members shall rebounded to the n		
		direct care staff, including		higher whole number when the res		
		s, for a shift, the number of		ratio, carried to the hundredth place	e, is	
		staff members shall be		fifty-one hundredths or higher.	-1 41	
		t higher whole number when		(3) All computations shall be base		
		carried to the hundredth place,		midnight census for the day in whi	cn the	
	is fifty-one hundred	tns or nigner.		shift begins.		
	(3) All computations shall be based on the			d. Nothing in this section shall be		
	midnight census for the day in which the shift			construed to affect any minimum s	staffing	
	begins.	The day in which the shift		requirements for nursing homes a		
	begins.			be required by the Commissioner		
	d Nothing in this	section shall be construed to		Health for staff other than direct ca		
		staffing requirements for		including certified nurse aides, or t		
		may be required by the		restrict the ability of a nursing hom		
		lealth for staff other than direct		increase staffing levels, at any tim		
		certified nurse aides, or to		beyond the established minimum		
		f a nursing home to increase		review of "New Jersey Departmen		
	staffing levels, at ar			Health Long Term Care Assessme		
	established minimu			Survey Program Nurse Staffing Re		
				for the period of10/29/2023 to 11/1		
	A review of "New Je	ersey Department of Health		for the 11/22/2023Standard survey		
		ssessment and Survey		revealed the following staffing sho		
		affing Report" for the period of		The facility was deficient in CNA s		
		1/2023 for the 11/22/2023		for residents on 3 of 14 day shifts	as	
	Standard survey re	vealed the following staffing		follows: -10/29/23 had 7 CNAs for	62	
	shortages.			residents on the day shift, required	at least	
	_			8 CNAs10/30/23 had 6 CNAs fo	r 62	
		icient in CNA staffing for		residents on the day shift, required	l at least	
	residents on 3 of 14	4 day shifts as follows:		8 CNAs.		
				11/11/23 had 6 CNAs for 56 reside		
		ad 7 CNAs for 62 residents on		the day shift, required at least 7 C	NAs.	
		ed at least 8 CNAs.				
		ad 6 CNAs for 62 residents on		On 11/22/23 at 1:00 PM the survey		
		ed at least 8 CNAs.		informed thee Director of Nursing		
		ad 6 CNAs for 56 residents on		Licensed Nursing Home Administr		
	the day shift, requir	ed at least 7 CNAs.		the shifts when the minimum direct		
	0 44/00/00 : : :			staff to resident ratio was not met.		
	⊢On 11 <i>/22/2</i> 3 at 1·00) PM the surveyor informed	1			

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING	<u> </u>	COMPLET	ED
		060206	B. WING		C 11/22/2	023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FAMILY	OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFL	NTY ROAD Y, NJ 07670			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE C	(X5) OMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	age 3	S 560			
	the Director of Nursing and the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator of the shifts when the minimum direct care staff to resident ratio was not met.			How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affed deficient practice. All efforts to hire facility Certified N		
				Aide(s) C.N.A will continue until th adequate staff to serve all residen the time, facility will utilize staffing agencies to fill any open spots in t schedule.	ere is ts. Until	
				Contracts with additional staffing a will be secured to supplement faci Hiring and recruitment efforts incluwage analysis and adjustments, pexperience, online job listings, job shift differentials and referral bonubeing utilized to become more cor in the marketplace and surroundir In addition, daily and weekly meet the staffing coordinator.	lity staff. uding ay for fairs, ses are npetitive g area.	
				Staffing records for 10/29/23 and were reviewed No resident was affected with this practice.		
				How we identified other residents/ that could potentially be affected.	areas	
				All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all reside (current and future).		
				Measures to ensure were/will be pplace to assist this area of concern	n.	
				Contracts with additional staffi agencies will be secured to supple		

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION :	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		060206	B. WING		C 11/22/	/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFL 133 COL	DDRESS, CITY, INTY ROAD Y, NJ 07670	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 4	S 560	facility staff. Hiring and recruitmen including wage analysis and adjus pay for experience, online job listir fairs, shift differentials and referral bonuses are being utilized to becomore competitive in the marketpla surrounding area. In addition, daily weekly meetings with the staffing coordinator. 2. The Administrator or designer review staffing schedules weekly five weeks and monthly for 3 months to adequate staffing for all shifts. 3. Corporate staffing Director will staffing needs daily to ensure facilic compliance with staffing requirement. Audits will be monitored for compliance with staffing requirement. Interdisciplinary Team will determing continued auditing is necessary or 100% compliance threshold is mentioned auditing in the monitored addressed. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monomore the submitted to the (Quarterly Assura Performance Improvement (QAPI) committed for review. Based on the results of these audits, a decision made regarding the need for contisubmission and reporting/review.	tments, ngs, job lome ce and y and e will for 4 o ensure I monitor ity is ents. etion by essed in ne if nce t. This eted. ely d and itoring. e ence) ie will be	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ER/CLIA JMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				A. BOILDING.			
		060206		B. WING			, 2/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE		
FAMILY	OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFL		NTY ROAD , NJ 07670			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	'FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 5		S 560	Dates when concern will be comp 12/30/23.	leted.	

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	FOST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT										
	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building		DATE OF REVISIT								
315164 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	12/31/2023 _{Y3}								
NAME OF FACILITY FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHO	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD									
		TENAFLY, NJ 07670									
		ledicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement									

program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0690	Correction	ID Prefix	F0755		Correction	ID Prefix	F0759		Correction
Reg. #	483.25(e)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.45(f)(1)		Completed
LSC		12/30/2023	LSC			12/30/2023	LSC			12/30/2023
ID Profix	F0764	Correction	ID Brofiv	E0002		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		2/42/02	Correction	ID FIEIIX			Correction
Reg. #	483.45(g)(h)(1)	Completed	Reg. #	483.80(d)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC		12/30/2023	LSC			12/30/2023	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			_	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC			_	LSC			
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR		С	DATE	
REVIEWI CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE			С	DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 11/22/2023			CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO							

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 12/31/2023 060206 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 12/30/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

Page 1 of 1

EVENT ID:

IU5N12

YES NO

11/22/2023

PRINTED: 04/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315164	B. WING			11/	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field OF Family of Caring at non-compliance wir participation in Med 483.90(a), Life Safe Edition of the Natio (NFPA) 101, Life SEXISTING Health OF EXISTING HEALTH OF EXISTIN	s Survey was conducted by the tment of Health, Health Facility operations on 11/16/23 and Tenafly was found to be in the requirements for dicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from Fire, and the 2012 nal Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19	K 0				12/30/23
	CLINICAL NEEDS LOCKING Where special lock clinical security nee only one locking de each door and prov rapid removal of oc locks; keying of all all times; or other s to the staff at all tim	or Security Threat ing arrangements for the eds of the patient are used, evice shall be permitted on visions shall be made for the ecupants by: remote control of locks or keys carried by staff at euch reliable means available nes. 2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6					
ARORATORY	/ DIDECTOR'S OR PROVIE	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATLIDE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 12/08/2023 Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315164	B. WING			11/2	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 COUNTY ROAD ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	SPECIAL NEEDS L Where special lock safety needs of the Clinical or Security being met. In additi electrical locks that upon loss of power protected by a supe system and the lock complete smoke de constantly monitore within the locked sp and detection syste doors upon activati 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2 DELAYED-EGRES ARRANGEMENTS Approved, listed de installed in accorda permitted on door a ordinary hazard cor throughout by an ap fire detection syster automatic sprinkler 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2 ACCESS-CONTRO ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled installed in accorda permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2 ELEVATOR LOBBY ARRANGEMENTS Elevator lobby exit accordance with 7.3 door assemblies in by an approved, su	ing arrangements for the patient are used, all of the Locking requirements are on, the locks must be fail safely so as to release to the device; the building is ervised automatic sprinkler ked space is protected by a etection system (or is ed at an attended location pace); and both the sprinkler ems are arranged to unlock the on. 2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 S LOCKING layed-egress locking systems are with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be assemblies serving low and antents in buildings protected approved, supervised automatic m or an approved, supervised automatic m or an approved, supervised system. 2.4 DLLED EGRESS LOCKING Egress Door assemblies ance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be and attended to the contract of the con	K	222			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315164	B. WING _		11/2	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	automatic sprinkler 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2 This REQUIREMED by: Based on observary presence of the US US FOIA (b)(6) 11/16/23, it was det to provide exit door readily accessible a impediments to full or other emergency requirements of NF 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2 This deficient pract sets of sliding door following. At 11:15 AM, the su observed at the ma of sliding doors had hook-type deadbolt could restrict emery current evacuation doors were designa sliding doors had s an emergency, but engaged this proce as stated on the sig At the time of the o interviewed the	tion and interview, in the FOIA (b)(6) and on termined that the facility failed is in the means of egress and free of all obstructions or instant use in the case of fire in accordance with the FPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 2.2.5.2 and 19.2.2.2.6. ities was identified for 2 of 2 is and was evidenced by the ain entrance, that the two sets in a lockset that engaged a it. The device on the doors gency use of the exit. The plan indicated that the front ated an exit/egress route. The igns indicating push to open in with the thumb-latch locks adure would not open the doors gens.	K 22	·	as so f egress Ill instant the Edition, and the 2 e had a signated ne not allow so of	
	restrict use of the e event of an emerge The US FOIA (b)(6)	s (hook type deadbolt) could exit from the egress-side in the ency. was notified of the findings at le Exit Conference on		How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affedeficient practice. The maintenance director will rem		

PRINTED: 04/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315164 B. WING 11/22/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 3 K 222 11/16/23. thumb-latch from the two entrance doors. This will allow the doors to function as NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) signs indicate on the doors, and allow exit and/egress according to evacuation route NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section - 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.5.2 and 19.2.2.2.6. plan. NFPA 101:2012 Edition, Section - 7.2.1.6.1.1(3)C Maintenance Director or Designee audited all entrance doors in facility to ensure the doors allow for proper egress. No residents were affected with this deficient practice How we identified other residents/areas that could potentially be affected. All residents have potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Measures to ensure were/will be put into place to assist this area of concern. US FOIA (b)(6) was educated on reason for deficient practice and educated on how to audit exit doors for proper egress Maintenance Director or Designee will perform monthly audits for six months x 12 months and thereafter on all facility exit doors to ensure the doors allow for proper egress. Regional Maintenance Director will perform quarterly audits of all exit doors in the facility for a year to ensure the doors allow for proper egress.

PRINTED: 04/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315164 B. WING 11/22/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 222 | Continued From page 4 K 222 Findings will be discussed with the administrator for immediate resolution. How the concern will be monitored and title of person responsible for monitoring. The Maintenance Director or Designee will review the results of the audits in the facility monthly QAPI meeting and this will be a part of Center quarterly Quality Assurance program. Dates when concern will be completed. 12/30/23. K 251 Dead-End Corridors and Common Path of Travel K 251 1/24/24 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Dead-End Corridors and Common Path of Travel 2012 EXISTING Dead-end corridors shall not exceed 30 feet. Existing dead-end corridors greater than 30 feet shall be permitted to be continued to be used if it is impractical and unfeasible to alter them. 19.2.5.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and record Concern. review on 11/16/23 in the presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) and US FOIA (b)(6) K 251 . it was determined SS=F Dead End Corridors and Common that the facility failed to provide corridors with Path of Travel CFR (s) NFPA101 proper exits. Based on observation, interview and This deficient practice was evidenced for 1 of 6 record review on 11/16/23 in the presence exit/egress corridors observed by the following: of the US FOIA (b)(6) At 11:00 AM, the surveyor, US FOIA (b)(6) it was determined that the facility

PRINTED: 04/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315164 11/22/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 251 | Continued From page 5 K 251 observed that the exit access corridor located on failed to provide corridors with proper the ground floor was an approximately 71 ft. long exits. This deficient practice was dead end corridor leading to the Physical Therapy evidenced for 1 of 6exit/egress corridors observed by the following: At 11:00 AM, (PT) room. The PT room was provided with a non-exit door leading to the public way, but the the surveyor, US FOIA (b)(6), observed door was not a standard size and required a step that the exit access corridor located on the ground floor was an approximately 71 up to exit the building. ft. Long dead-end corridor leading to the The US FOIA (b)(6) both confirmed the dead end Physical Therapy (PT) room. The PT corridor exceeded 30' and residents were room was provided with a non-exit door observed in the physical therapy room leading to the public way, but the door approximately 71' from the main exit of the was not a standard size and required a step up to exit the building. facility. No further documentation indicating it is How the corrective action will be impractical and unfeasible to alter the current accomplished for any resident affected by observed area. deficient practice. The US FOIA (b)(6) and US FOIA (b)(6) The dead-end corridor is located in the both confirmed they were aware of the lower -level of the facility, which is referred dead end corridor regulations at the Life Safety to as the Lobby Level. This lower level Code exit conference on 11/16/23. does not contain any patient sleeping rooms and is considered one zone for the NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) purpose of the FSES equivalency request. The facility had an FSES completed by a third party contractor on January 22, 2024 No residents were affected with this deficient practice. How we identified other residents/areas that could potentially be affected. The Life Safety Code deficiency cited by the surveyor does not impact the safety of the patients or the staff. This facility is classified healthcare occupancy throughout the entire building, and is fully

PRINTED: 04/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315164 B. WING 11/22/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 251 | Continued From page 6 K 251 protected with sprinklers. In addition, the lobby level is fully protected with hardwired smoke detectors. Measures to ensure were/will be put into place to assist this area of concern. The dead-end corridor would require extensive structural modification including moving walls, fire sprinkler, electric, plumbing, etc. The facility has requested a waiver based on a completed Fire Safety Evaluation System (FSES)equivalency. How the concern will be monitored and title of person responsible for monitoring. Outcome of findings will be discussed with Administrator and Regional Maintenance Director for immediate attention if needed. Dates when concern will be completed. 1/24/2024 K 363 12/30/23 K 363 Corridor - Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible

PRINTED: 04/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315164 11/22/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 7 K 363 materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies. 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatics closing devices, etc. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 11/16/23, Concern. in the presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) and US FOIA (b)(6) it was determined that the facility failed to ensure SS=F Corridor- Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101 that corridor doors were able to resist the passage of smoke in accordance with the An observation was made and interview requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, on 11/16/23, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that corridor doors Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. were able to resist the passage of smoke This deficient practice of not ensuring complete in accordance with requirements of NFPA

PRINTED: 04/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315164 11/22/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 8 K 363 bedroom door closure for confinement of 101, 2012 edition, section 19.3.6, smoke/fire products was identified in 15 of 27 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5 resident room (RR) doors observed and was This deficient practice was identified in 15 evidenced by the following: of 27 resident rooms. RR top door to frame gap top During the building tour on 11/16/23 from 9:15 door to frame gap, top door to frame AM to 01:45 PM, the surveyor in the presence of gap, top door to frame gap, the US FOIA (b)(6) toured the facility and door to frame gap, top door to frame observed the following compromised RR doors: gap, top door tom frame gap, top door to frame gap, hardware issue, top door to frame gap top door to frame gap, top door to RR top door to frame gap frame gap, top door to frame gap, RR top door to frame gap top door to frame gap, top door RR top door to frame gap to frame gap, around hardware issue NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, Section RR top door to frame gap RR top door to frame gap 19.3.3, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1, 19.3.6.5. RR top door to frame gap RR top door to frame gap How the corrective action will be RR hardware issue accomplished for any resident affected by RR top door to frame gap deficient practice. RR top door to frame gap RR top door to frame gap The facility will be installing an NFPA approved smoke seal around all frames at RR top door to frame gap RR top door to frame gap the mentioned corridor resident doors. RR hardware issue This will be installed to provide a 20-minute smoke barrier as is required by At the time of observations, the surveyor NFPA regulations. interviewed the US FOIA (b)(6) who both confirmed the above findings. The The rooms listed below were remedied: indicated the guide bar installed on the top of the doors allowed the doors to not be smoke resistant as the door was cut to provide the guide No residents were affected with this bar. deficient practice. The US FOIA (b)(6) were informed of the findings at the Life How we identified other residents/areas that could potentially be affected. Safety Code exit conference on 11/16/23. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) All residents have the potential to be

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315164	B. WING			11/2	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363		SC Edition, Section 19.3.6,	K3	363	affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all reside (current and future). Measures to ensure were/will be purplace to assist this area of concerns. The US FOIA (b)(6) on the reason for the deficiency and to audit the doors to ensure they has proper fire and smoke barriers. The Maintenance Director or design audit 5 room daily for 30 days then monthly for 90 days and thereafter ensure all resident room doors in the facility has a proper smoke barrier, according to the NFPA, is in place. Maintenance Director or Designee perform monthly inspections of all in room doors for six months to ensure the smoke seal is in good working according to NFPA guidelines. This logged in a binder and signed off of month. The Regional Maintenance Director perform quarterly audits of resident doors for a year to ensure the smodis in place according to NFPA guidelines. Audits will be monitored for complete the Administrator and will be discust the morning clinical meeting. Interdisciplinary Team will determine continued auditing is necessary on 100% compliance threshold is met	ut into ucated d how ad nee will to ne will resident re that order s will be nce a r will troom ke seal elines etion by seed in ne if ce	

PRINTED: 04/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315164 B. WING 11/22/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 | Continued From page 10 K 363 plan can be amended when indicated. Adverse findings will be immediately addressed. How the concern will be monitored and title of person responsible for monitoring. Results of this audit and observation will be discussed in morning clinical meeting for immediate resolution. ADON/Designee will present findings in monthly QAPI and will be a part of quarterly QA. Dates when concern will be completed. 12/30/23. K 911 Electrical Systems - Other 1/24/24 K 911 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Electrical Systems - Other List in the REMARKS section any NFPA 99 Chapter 6 Electrical Systems requirements that are not addressed by the provided K-Tags, but are deficient. This information, along with the applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA standard citation, should be included on Form CMS-2567. Chapter 6 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation, interview, and review of Concern. facility documentation on 11/16/23, in the presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) K 911 SS=F Electrical System Essential was determined that the facility failed to Electrical System CFR9s) NFA 101 demonstrate reliability regarding fuel supply in accordance with NFPA 99, 2012 Edition Chapter An observation was made after review of

l ' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01				SURVEY PLETED
		315164	B. WING	i		11/2	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 COUNTY ROAD ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 911	6 and NFPA 110, 20 one (1) of this deficient pract following: At 9:30 AM, the surfacility's generator of currently has one (1) natural gas generation produce a document of the natural gas delivery 2. A brief description regarding the reliable 3. A statement that interruption of the regarding the low p 5. The signature of natural gas vendors. The confirmed available from the regarding the survey was received. The US FOIA (b)(6) of the Life Safety Code NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)	on the natural gas vendor on that supports the statement vility. There is a low probability of natural gas. In that supports the statement robability of interruption. Technical personnel from the technical personnel from the vider. The vider of the vider of the vider. The vider of the vider of the vider. The vider of the vider of the vider of the vider. The vider of the vider. The vider of vide	K	911	the facilities generator documentate. The facility has 1 150 KW natural generator. A documented reliability from the gas provider was not foun NFPA 99, 2012 Edition Chapter 6 a NFPA110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.1 How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affect deficient practice. We are in contact with the provider receive a letter of reliability. This winclude gas delivery, a description is supports reliability of interruption, a description that supports the stater regarding the low probability and a signature of technical personnel from gas vendor. The facility contacted PSEG, the facility has also sent an email required a specific reliability letter with a percase number. No residents were affected with this deficient practice. How we identified other residents/at that could potentially be affected. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all resides (current and future).	letter d. ind l.4. cted by to ill that there a brief ment om the cility a The est for inding s areas	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315164	B. WING			11/2	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 COUNTY ROAD ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 911	Continued From pa 2010 Edition, Section	-	KS	911	Measures to ensure were/will be poplace to assist this area of concern. The US FOIA (b)(6) was edue on the reason for the deficiency anneed to have a reliability agreement from the provider in place. The Maintenance Director or Design will inspect the maintenance inspection by the monthly for six months and thereafter to ensure that reliability agreement letter is in place. The Regional Maintenance Director audit the maintenance inspection by the quarterly for a year to ensure the reagreement letter is in place. Audits will be monitored for complete the Administrator and will be discuss the morning clinical meeting. Interdisciplinary Team will determine continued auditing is necessary on 100% compliance threshold is met plan can be amended when indicated Adverse findings will be immediated addressed. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monitored title of person responsible for monitored and will be a part of quarterly Quality Assurance Program.	icated d the at letter gnee ction by ssed in the if ce and toring. Cussed lediate monthly	

PRINTED: 04/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315164 11/22/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 911 | Continued From page 13 K 911 Dates when concern will be completed. 1/24/24. K 918 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste 12/30/23 K 918 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations.

PRINTED: 04/29/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315164 B. WING 11/22/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 14 K 918 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Concern. Based on observation and interview on 11/16/23. in the presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) K 918 a), it was determined that the facility failed to SS=F Electrical System Essential certify the time needed by their generator to Electrical System CFR9s) NFA 101 transfer power to the building was within the required 10-second time frame, in accordance It was determined that the facility failed to with NFPA 99 for emergency electrical generator certify the time needed by the generator to systems and b), it was determined that the facility transfer power to the building was within failed to ensure a remote manual stop station for the 10-second time frame in accordance with NFPA 110, section 5.6.5.6. and (2) two of (2) two outside diesel generators, (1) one Onan generator (175 KW) and (1) Cummins 5.6.5.6.1. The generator log did not have (80 KW), providing emergency power to the transfer times noted on all monthly load tests. approximately 70% of Health Care facility, and 100% of the vent unit and were installed in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 110. (b) 2010 edition, sections 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1. This It was observed that there was no manual deficient practice was evidenced for 2 of 2 remote stop station to prevent inadvertent generators by the following: or unintentional operation, that was located outside of the enclosure housing a). At 9:45 AM, the surveyor reviewed all the prime mover for the current generator. generator documentation for the monthly load NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section testing for the exterior 150 KW facility generator. 5.6.5.6.and 5.6.5.6.1. The 2023 generator log indicated the monthly How the corrective action will be load test was being completed, but the log did not provide any transfer times for the following dates: accomplished for any resident affected by deficient practice. 10/31/23, 9/27/23, 8/30/23, 7/31/23, 6/30/23, 5/31/23, 4/11/23, 3/22/23, 2/24/23, 1/31/23, Going forward the Maintenance Director 12/30/22 and 11/30/22. will time all transfer times when load test is conducted. These times will be noted in An interview was conducted with the US FOIA (b the generator log at all monthly load tests. during document review and he stated currently, the required transfer times were not A manual stop will be installed by a being logged on the provided generator log. licensed electrician at least 6 ☐ from main

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315164	B. WING		11/2	22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 133 COUNTY ROAD TENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	b). On 11/16/23 at posserving on the observation with the stated and confirm was not provided with the enclosure house current generator in The US FOIA (b)(6) were information. b). On 11/16/23 at posserving, observing the area of generator was not provided with the stated and confirm was not provided with the enclosure house current generator in the US FOIA (b)(6) were information. Safety Code exit con NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)	11:45 AM, the surveyor, seed the exterior 150 KW servations indicated that there mual stop station observed the generator location. The vided with a stop station, but it tor cabinet above 3-cabinet conducted during the time of the e US FOIA (b)(6), who both ed that the exterior generator vith a remote manual stop nadvertent or unintentional clocated outside the area of sing the prime mover for the n service.	K 918	operating enclosure housing mover for the current general NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 installed the generator stop button more the away from the generator on F December 22, 2023. Project and in working order. No residents were affected with deficient practice. How we identified other reside that could potentially be affected by this deficient practice. All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all recurrent and future). Measures to ensure were/will place to assist this area of contractions.	tor in service. e remote han 6 feet Friday is completed ith this ents/areas ited. al to be etice. residents be put into incern. as educated by and sfer tests ure the be and ignee will	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315164	B. WING	B. WING			22/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 COUNTY ROAD ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLE	
K 918	Continued From pa	ge 16	K	918	month for six months by the Mainte Director or Designee and noted in generator logbook with date, time a signature of tester. The Regional Maintenance Director audit quarterly for a year the gener book to ensure there are proper documented transfer times during tests and will ensure the remote mistop is in place and functioning. Audits will be monitored for complete the Administrator and will be discuss the morning clinical meeting. Interdisciplinary Team will determine continued auditing is necessary on 100% compliance threshold is met plan can be amended when indicated addressed. How the concern will be monitored title of person responsible for monitored title of person responsible for monitored title of person responsible for monitored title and will be a part of quarterly Quality Assurance Program. Dates when concern will be completed to the concern will be concerned to the concern will be concerned to the concern will be concerned to	r will ator log oad anual stion by seed in le if ce . This ed. ly and toring. cussed ediate nonthly	

		POST-C	ERTI	FICA	TION	REVISIT R	REPOF	RT		
	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA	MULTIPLE CON A. Building 01 -			01				DATE (OF REVISIT
315164	CATION NOMBER	Y1 B. Wing	· IVIAIN BU	ILDING	U I			YZ	1/29/2	024 _{Y3}
NAME O	F FACILITY				ST	REET ADDRESS, C	ITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
FAMILY	OF CARING HEAL	THCARE AT TENAI	FLY, LLC			3 COUNTY ROAD				
					I IE	ENAFLY, NJ 07670				
program correcte provision	ort is completed by to show those defined and the date such n number and the idey report form).	iciencies previously corrective action v	reported vas accom	on the C	MS-2567, S Each defic	Statement of Defici- ciency should be fu	encies and Illy identifie	Plan of Correct dusing either	ction, that the regul	have been ation or LSC
ITE	М	DATE	ITEN	1		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4			Y 5	Y4			Y 5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 10	01	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0222	12/30/2023	LSC	K0363		12/30/2023	LSC	K0911		01/24/2024
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	K0918	12/30/2023	LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEW STATE A		VIEWED BY TIALS)	DATE		SIGNATURE	OF SURVEYOR			DATE	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

DATE

REVIEWED BY

CMS RO

11/22/2023

Page 1 of 1

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

TITLE

EVENT ID:

IU5N22

YES NO

DATE

PRINTED: 08/27/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		ľ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315164 B. WING						R 30/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/	30/2024
FAMILY	OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC			33 COUNTY ROAD ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{K 000}	INITIAL COMMENT	-s	{K 00	00}			
	regarding the facility that was originally of survey of 11/22/202	as conducted on 5/30/2024 y's Plan of Correction for K251 lited on the Recertification 3.					
	with the requiremer Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, ar National Fire Protect	nts for participation in at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life and the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING					
{K 251} SS=F			{K 25	51}			6/1/24
	2012 EXISTING Dead-end corridors Existing dead-end of shall be permitted to is impractical and uf 19.2.5.2	s and Common Path of Travel shall not exceed 30 feet. corridors greater than 30 feet be continued to be used if it nfeasible to alter them. NT is not met as evidenced					
	and interview on 05 facility management facility failed to ensine exceed 30-feet in least	ion, documentation review, /30/2024 in the presence of t, it was determined that the ure dead end corridors did not ength in accordance with NFPA ection 19.2.5.2. This deficient			Concern. K 251 SS=F Dead End Corridors and Compath of Travel CFR (s) NFPA101		
I ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

06/14/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDII			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					•	1	₹
		315164	B. WING	_		05/	30/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
FAMILY (OF CARING HEALTH	CARE AT TENAFLY, LLC			33 COUNTY ROAD		
.,				Т	ENAFLY, NJ 07670		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{K 251}	Continued From pa	age 1	{K 2	51}			
	practice had the potential to affect all residents utilizing Physical Therapy and was evidenced by the following: An observation of the ground floor Physical Therapy exit access corridor located on the ground floor at 10:30 AM, revealed that the exit corridor was approximately 71-feet in length without a designated exit from the far end of the corridor. Exit directional signs located in the corridor only directed the exit path to the main			·	How the corrective action will be accomplished for any resident affe deficient practice.	cted by	
					The facility installed a new exit sign hallway at the entrance to the thera gym.		
					How we identified other residents/a that could potentially be affected.		
	lobby exit. A review of the faci	lity's posted evacuation plan			The facility recognizes this deficient practice does have the potential to all patients and residents.		
	revealed that the th	nere was only one designated corridor to the main lobby exit.			Measures to ensure were/will be puplace to assist this area of concern		
	facility's U.S. FOIA	he time of observation, the (b)(6) stated that irectional sign leading into the			U.S. FOIA (b)(6) educated on the usage of the exit s	as been	
	Physical Therapy re	oom to an unacceptable exit			How the concern will be monitored	•	
	the initial survey.				title of person responsible for moni		
		ted a newly designated and was not previously d-end corridor.			Maintenance Director will monitor function and placement monthly. Wincluded in the QAPI Meeting quart 1 year.	Vill be	
		FOIA (b)(6) vere notified of the deficient Safety Code Exit at 11:30 AM.			Dates when concern will be comple	eted.	
	·	•			6/1/24.		
K 252 SS=F	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Number of Exits - Corridors F CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 2	252			6/1/27
	Number of Exits - C Every corridor shall	Corridors I provide access to not less					

PRINTED: 08/27/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 R 315164 B. WING 05/30/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 252 | Continued From page 2 K 252 than two approved exits in accordance with Sections 7.4 and 7.5 without passing through any intervening rooms or spaces other than corridors or lobbies. 18.2.5.4. 19.2.5.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced. Based on observation, documentation review, Concern. and interview on 05/30/2024 in the presence of facility management, it was determined that the K252 facility failed to provide at least 2 acceptable Life Safety Code Survey exits, remote from on another for each floor or fire section in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Based on observation, documentation edition, Section 7.4, 7.5, and 19/2/5/4. This review, and interview on 5/30/2024 in the deficient practice had the potential to affect all presence of facility management, it was residents utilizing Physical Therapy and was determined that the facility failed to evidenced by the following: provide at least 2 acceptable exits, remote from one another for each floor or fire An observation at 10:30 AM revealed that the section in accordance with NFPA Ground floor Physical Therapy corridor was only 101:2012edition, section 7.4,7.5 and provided with 1 acceptable exit, through the main 19/5/4. lobby. An observation at 10:30am revealed that the ground floor Physical Therapy corridor The exit directional signs located in the corridor was only provided only directed the exit path to the main lobby exit. With one acceptable exit, through the These were located outside the Physical Therapy main lobby. room and outside the kitchen. The exit directional signs located in the corridor only directed the exit path to the main lobby exit. Further observation revealed there was an exit from the kitchen to the loading dock area adjacent to the lobby exit which was through a How the corrective action will be hazardous area and not remote from the lobby accomplished for any resident affected by deficient practice K252. There was another exit from the Physical Therapy #1 - Family of Caring at Tenafly is

PRINTED: 08/27/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 R B. WING 315164 05/30/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 252 | Continued From page 3 K 252 room to the exterior but it was non-compliant. requesting a 3 year Time Limited Waiver This exit was up 4 steps (2 straight and 2 to the to correct the non-compliant existing exit door in the Physical Therapy room as left) and was provided with a short exit door sited in K-252. measuring 32-1/2 inches in clear width and 66-1/2 inches tall. #2-NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 A review of the facility's posted evacuation plan revealed that the there was only one designated exit path from the corridor to the main lobby exit. has been contracted by the facility to prepare plans to replace a In an interview, at the time of observation, the non-compliant exit door in the existing Physical Therapy room with a new door facility's U.S. FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the findings. which complies with all NFPA regulations on the first floor after approvals have been The facility's obtained from all entities. were notified of the deficient A-Planning Phasepractice at the Life Safety Code Exit at 11:30 AM. June 20, 2024 - June 19, 2025. Architect, Securing Civil Engineering bids, NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) select contracts. Submit to town/state for permits for the work outlined above. #3 – The facility will contract with a civil engineer to survey the site and produce drawings to install a walkway that will continue down to the driveway and meet the ADA compliance in regards to slope. This will be installed at a 12 feet to 1 foot slope maximum. B- Permits Phase - June 20, 2025 -September 19, 2025. Local - County permits and DCA approvals. #4 - This plan will provide compliance with a 2nd acceptable means of egress in accordance with Sections 7.4 and 7.5 without passing through any intervening rooms or spaces other than corridors or lobbies. C-Construction Phase - September 20,

PRINTED: 08/27/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 R 315164 B. WING 05/30/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 252 | Continued From page 4 K 252 2025 - June 19, 2027. Complete Construction Project. Obtain CO at the completion of the project. #5 - No residents were affected by this deficient practice. How we identified other residents/areas that could potentially be affected. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Therefore, this applies to all residents (current and future). Measures to ensure were/will be put into place to assist this area of concern. All staff were in-serviced on the communication system to alert residents and staff in the event of fire or other emergencies. All staff were in-serviced on emergency evacuation procedures and will include current and future employees. Maintenance Director/ designee will conduct Bi-monthly fire safety drills on 3 shifts including weekends for 36 months. Outside Contractor for Life Safety Company (JCM Fire Safety LLC) will conduct a fire drill every month x 3 years and thereafter. Regional Director of Maintenance or designee will conduct an evacuation drill every 3 months for 3 years and

PRINTED: 08/27/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 R 315164 B. WING 05/30/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 133 COUNTY ROAD FAMILY OF CARING HEALTHCARE AT TENAFLY, LLC TENAFLY, NJ 07670 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 252 | Continued From page 5 K 252 bi-annually thereafter. The contracted architect will update Department of Health of progression on a quarterly basis while in remediation. How the concern will be monitored and title of person responsible for monitoring. Result and progress of the set project will be discussed quarterly with the administrator for the accomplishment and this will be a part of facility Quarterly Quality Assurance program. Reports will be sent by the contracted architect to DOH on the progress of the remediation on a quarterly basis to ensure that the project is being accomplished in the timeline set forth. Dates when concern will be completed. 06/01/27.

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

		P051-0	EKII	FICATIO	N KEVISII R	REPORT		
	R / SUPPLIER CATION NUMBI						DATE (OF REVISIT
315164	CATION NUMBI	ER A. Building 01 · B. Wing	- MAIN BUI	ILDING 01			Y2 6/28/20	024 _{Y3}
NAME O	F FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, C	CITY STATE ZIP CO		- 10
		IEALTHCARE AT TENA	FLY, LLC		133 COUNTY ROAD	, 0, 2 00	,52	
					TENAFLY, NJ 07670			
program correcte provision	, to show those d and the date	ed by a qualified State so e deficiencies previously such corrective action v the identification prefix o	reported ovas accom	on the CMS-256 plished. Each o	7, Statement of Defici- deficiency should be fu	encies and Plan of ally identified using	f Correction, that either the regula	t have been ation or LSC
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y 5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC	K0251	05/30/2024	LSC	K0252	05/30/2024	LSC		
						-		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
						-		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
REVIEWS		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATI	JRE OF SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEWS CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
	FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 11/22/2023				CORRECTED DEFICIENTICIENCIES (CMS-2567)		II ITMO	s 🔲 NO